
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
No. SJC-09684

JOHANNA SCHULMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

THOMAS REILLY, in his official capacity as Attorney General,
WILLIAM F. GALVIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the
Commonwealth,
Defendants-Appellees

and

HON. RAYMOND FLYNN, HON. PHILIP TRAVIS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Interveners

ON A RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM A SINGLE JUSTICE OF THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
COMMONWEALTH ROBERT H. QUINN, AND LAW PROFESSORS
PHILIP CLEARY, DWIGHT G. DUNCAN, SCOTT FITZGIBBON, HON. JOSEPH R.
NOLAN (RET.), AND RICHARD D. PARKER
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND INTERVENERS

Luke Stanton, Esq.
BBO No.548619
135 Beaver Street
Waltham, MA 02452
Tel. 781-736-9600

April 7, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL CORRECTLY CERTIFIED
 INITIATIVE 05-02 CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S
 DECISIONS IN MAZZONE AND ALBANO.5

 II. MAZZONE AND ALBANO CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE
 “REVERSAL OF A JUDICIAL DECISION” EXCLUSION IN
 ARTICLE 48.7

 A. The Delegates Understanding of the “Reversal
 of a Judicial Decision” Exclusion
 Specifically Addressed Roosevelt’s “Recall”
 Proposal and Did Not Preclude Constitutional
 Amendments Such as Initiative 05-02.....10

 B. The Delegates Understood That Excluding
 Recalls of Judicial Decisions Did Not
 Restrict the Ability of Initiatives to Amend
 the Constitution to Overrule a Court
 Decision.....12

 1. The delegates allowed constitutional
 amendments through initiative petitions
 while prohibiting the reversal of judicial
 decisions because the latter was more
 likely to engender hostility and distrust
 toward the judiciary and invite them into
 the political process.18

 III. INITIATIVE 05-02 IS NOT A REVERSAL OF A
 JUDICIAL DECISION.20

A.	<u>Initiative 05-02 is Prospective and Does Not Affect the Parties in Goodridge</u>	20
B.	<u>Initiative 05-02 Seeks to Make a Change to the Language of the Constitution and Would Not Affect the Judicial Independence of the Courts</u>	21
IV.	A BROAD INTERPRETATION OF ARTICLE 48 WOULD EVISCERATE THE POPULAR INITIATIVE.	21
A.	<u>The Judicial Decision Exclusion Should Be Construed Narrowly, and the Rights of the People to Enact Law Should Be Construed Broadly</u>	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Albano v. Atty. Gen.,</u> 437 Mass. 156 (2002).....	4, 7, 18
<u>Bates v. Dir. Of Office of Campaign and Political Fin.,</u> 436 Mass. 144 (2002).....	6, 8
<u>Cohen v. Atty. Gen.,</u> 357 Mass. 564 (1970).....	6
<u>Collins v. Sec’y of Commonwealth,</u> 407 Mass. 837 (1990).....	6
<u>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health,</u> 440Mass. 309 (2003).....	5
<u>Mazzone v. Attorney Gen.,</u> 432 Mass. 515 (2000).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate,</u> 413 Mass. 1201 (1992).....	6
<u>People v. Western Union Telegraph Co.,</u> 70 Colo. 90 (Colo. 1921).....	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Mass. Const. amend. art. 48.....	5, 9
 OTHER SOURCES:	
<u>Debates in the Massachusetts Constitutional Convention 1917-1918, Vol. II, (1918).....</u>	<u>passim</u>

William G. Ross, A Muted Fury: Populists,
Progressives, and the Labor Unions
Confront the Courts, 1890-1937 (1994).....11, 13

William L. Ransom, Majority Rule and the Judiciary:
An Examination of Current Proposals for
Constitutional Change Affecting the Relation
of Courts to Legislation (1912).....11
